

No. 23-504

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PHOTOPLAZA INC, GOLDSHOP 300 INC,
GOLDSHOP INC, INSTOCK GOODIES INC,
TZVI HESCHEL, SHLOMA BICHLER, AND LALI DATS,
Petitioners,

v.

HERBAL BRANDS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL C.F. WUCHERER
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR
AND PEASE LLP
301 East Fourth Street,
Suite 3500
Great American Tower
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 723-4093
dcwucherer@vorys.com

JOHN J. KULEWICZ
Counsel of Record
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR
AND PEASE LLP
WILLIAM D. KLOSS, JR.
MARTHA B. MOTLEY
52 East Gay Street,
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216
(614) 464-5634
jjkulewicz@vorys.com

Counsel for Respondent Herbal Brands, Inc.

December 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Factual background and proceedings in the district court..... | 2 |
| B. Reversal and remand by the Ninth Circuit..... | 5 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 9 |
| A. There is no “circuit split” on whether products sold nationwide can give rise to specific jurisdiction and the minimal division in other decisions is not relevant to this case | 11 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision does not conflict with this Court’s precedent | 16 |
| 1. Petitioners overstate the Ninth Circuit’s holdings..... | 16 |
| 2. Petitioners misstate the application of <i>Keeton</i> and <i>Calder</i> | 18 |
| 3. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is consistent with this Court’s precedent | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Admar Int’l, Inc. v. Eastrock, L.L.C.</i> , 18 F.4th 783 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 12, 14, 15 |
| <i>Apple Inc. v. Zipit Wireless, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2022) | 19 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017) | 13, 22 |
| <i>Bros. & Sisters in Christ, LLC v. Zazzle, Inc.</i> , 42 F.4th 948 (8th Cir. 2022) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).... | 8, 19, 23 |
| <i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) | 18-20, 22 |
| <i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>Fielding v. Hubert Burda Media, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) | 6, 17, 22-24 |
| <i>Ganis Corp. of California v. Jackson</i> , 822 F.2d 194 (1st Cir. 1987) | 19 |
| <i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)..... | 22 |
| <i>Huizenga v. Gwynn</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2016) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) | 23 |
| <i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) | 18-22, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Kulko v. California Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)..... | 19 |
| <i>NBA Props. v. HANWJH</i> , 46 F.3th 614 (7th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 577 (2023) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) | 24 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) | 1, 7, 10, 22, 23-25 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Ninth Circuit oral argument, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vGcFHPKhjzQ , Feb. 8, 2023..... | 11 |
